FIRSTRAND GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019
Accounting policies

-C107-

11.6 Reclassification of financial instruments to amortised cost

The table below sets out information about financial instruments that have been reclassified from available-for-sale
and fair value through profit or loss to amortised cost upon the adoption of IFRS 9. The table sets out information
about the financial instruments’ fair value and fair value gains and losses that would have been recognised in OCI or
profit or loss if the reclassification had not taken place.

Effective
interest rate at

initial
application (%)

-low

Effective
interest rate at

initial
application (%)

-high

Interest
revenue /
expense

recognised for
the year ended

30 June 2019

- - -
- - -

1 15 6 372
0.4 2 13

- - -

1 11 (1 560)
7 7 (119)

FIRSTRAND GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019
Accounting policies

-C108-

The table below reconciles the impairment allowance measured in line with IAS 39 to the IFRS 9
loss allowance recognised as at 1 July 2018

R million

Loss
allowance

under IAS 39

Increase
as a result of

IFRS 9

Loss
allowance under

IFRS 9
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents - - -
Accounts receivable - 27 27
Advances 18 835 10 243 29 078

- Residential mortgages 1 471 891 2 362
- Vehicle and asset finance 3 613 1 732 5 345
- Credit card 1 131 674 1 805
- Personal loans 2 794 1 938 4 732
- Other retail 1 211 812 2 023
- FNB commercial 1 552 1 905 3 457
- WesBank corporate 312 21 333
- RMB corporate banking 896 49 945
- RMB investment banking 2 965 223 3 188
- Rest of Africa 2 256 1 346 3 602
- Aldermore 459 178 637
- Group Treasury and other 175 474 649

Investment securities - 117 117
Total 18 835 10 387 29 222

FIRSTRAND GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019
Consolidated annual financial statements

-C109-

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 30 June

2019 2018
R million Notes IFRS 9 IAS 39*
Interest income calculated using effective interest rate 119 797 90 670
Interest on other financial instruments and similar income 471 7
Interest and similar income 1.1 120 268 90 677
Interest expense and similar charges 1.2 (59 811) (41 579)
Net interest income before impairment of advances 60 457 49 098
Impairment and fair value of credit on advances (10 500) (8 567)
Impairment on amortised cost advances 12 (10 431) (9 154)

[…]

Amortisation (171) (28) (5)
Net impairment charges (25) - (13)
The statement of financial position includes:
Investments in associated companies 616 9 2 162
Investments in joint ventures - - 3
Total assets 390 430 57 516 142 104
Total liabilities* 368 809 57 663 139 643
The segmental analysis is based on the management accounts for the respective segments.
*Total liabilities are net of interdivisional balances
Notes:
The year ended 30 June 2018 information was restated for the following, due to an internal restructure:
 •  Discovery card was reclassified from Card in FNB to FCC (including Group Treasury) and other;
•  DirectAxis loans, previously referred to as WesBank loans, was reclassified from WesBank to FNB retail
  personal loans;
•  WesBank Africa was reclassified from WesBank to FNB Africa; and
•  MotoNovo was reclassified from WesBank to FCC (including Group Treasury) and other.

FIRSTRAND GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019
Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements

-C251-

2018 (IAS 39)

RMB FCC
(including

Retail Group FirstRand FirstRand
and Investment Corporate Treasury) group Normalised group

commercial banking banking Aldermore and other - normalised adjustments - IFRS
37 718 4 570 2 465 1 224 5 277 51 254 (2 156) 49 098
(7 563) (235) (8) (46) (715) (8 567) - (8 567)
30 155 4 335 2 457 1 178 4 562 42 687 (2 156) 40 531
31 190 8 860 2 450 118 (1 606) 41 012 3 181 44 193
61 345 13 195 4 907 1 296 2 956 83 699 1 025 84 724

(35 563) (5 564) (2 920) (706) (2 911) (47 664) (798) (48 462)
291 901 - 2 (675) 519 - 519
136 - - - 259 395 (5) 390

26 209 8 532 1 987 592 (371) 36 949 222 37 171
(752) (122) (10) (43) (150) (1 077) - (1 077)

25 457 8 410 1 977 549 (521) 35 872 222 36 094
(7 239) (2 358) (553) (158) 2 443 (7 865) (85) (7 950)
18 218 6 052 1 424 391 1 922 28 007 137 28 144

(2 548) (135) (10) (6) (131) (2 830) - (2 830)
(204) (40) - (10) (108) (362) - (362)

(38) - (11) - - (49) (61) (110)

2 787 2 657 - 92 1 5 537 - 5 537
3 1 693 - - (16) 1 680 46 1 726

590 050 418 073 53 640 189 867 280 680 1 532 310 (21) 1 532 289
566 115 408 772 52 373 176 089 198 142 1 401 491 - 1 401 491

Geographical segments

2018
South Other United Austra-

R million Africa Africa Kingdom lasia Other Total
Net interest income after impairment 32 635 3 956 3 816 52 72 40 531
Non-interest revenue* 39 390 5 171 407 29 105 45 102
Non-current assets 25 473 2 402 8 921 1 3 36 800

* Includes share of profit of associates and joint ventures after tax.
 Excludes financial instruments, accounts receivable, deferred income tax assets, current tax assets, post-employment

benefit assets and rights arising under insurance contracts.

FIRSTRAND GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019
Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements

-C252-

36 RELATED PARTIES

36.1 Balances with related parties

R million 2019 2018
Advances
Entities that have significant influence over the group and its subsidiaries 13 052 6 461
Associates 14 319 16 566
Joint ventures 7 385 16 737
Key management personnel 50 16